





January 6, 1994

Robert Bakhaus, Acting Chairman

Santa Barbara's Electoral

  Reform Coalition

P. O. Box 11930

Santa Barbara, CA  93121







Re:  Your Request for








Informal Assistance








Our File No. I-93-438

Dear Mr. Bakhaus:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your letter states only a general question, we consider your request to be one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).  

QUESTION


You have asked whether Santa Barbara's Electoral Reform Coalition (the "Coalition") will incur campaign reporting obligations in connection with a lawsuit challenging Santa Barbara Mayor-Elect Hal Conklin's eligibility to serve as mayor in light of a local term limits law.

CONCLUSION


Funds raised and spent in connection with the lawsuit would not be considered contributions or expenditures under the provisions of the Act.  Therefore, the Coalition will not be required to disclose donations received or payments made in connection with the lawsuit.

ANALYSIS


The Act imposes campaign reporting obligations on candidates and committees.  The term "committee" includes persons or organizations that receive contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  (Section 82013(a).)  A "contribution" is a payment which is received or made for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure.  (Section 82015; Regulation 18215.)


Because the Coalition's lawsuit concerns the interpretation of the local term limits ordinance and is not attempting to influence the action of the voters, donations received by the Coalition to fund the litigation would not be deemed "contributions" under the Act.  Therefore, the Coalition would not qualify as a committee and would incur no reporting obligations.  (Kelly Advice Letter, No. I-91-121.)


If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Carla Wardlow







Division Chief







Technical Assistance Division

